Sutton Shareholdings Board
4 January 2017
6.30 pm at the



Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton SM1 1EA

To all members of the Sutton Shareholdings Board:Chair:
Vice-Chair
Councillors:

Councillor Simon Wales
Councillor Jayne McCoy
Neil Garratt, Sunita Gordon and Daniel Sangster

Substitutes:

This is a Council meeting held in public. Additional representations are at the invitation of the Chair
of the Committee. If you are a relevant organisation and you wish to submit representations on a
proposal contained within the reports to this agenda please submit a request via Committee
Services three working days before the meeting date.
This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s website.
PLEASE NOTE: Any decision taken at this meeting does not become definitive until 10am on the
third working day after the meeting. Any four members of the Council may notify the Chief
Executive by then if they require a decision to be reviewed by the appropriate committee at its next
meeting. Please contact the Committee Services representative shown on the front page for
further information.

Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
20 December 2016

Enquiries to: Alexa Coates, Head of Committee and Management Support
Tel: 020 8770 5094 | Email: alexa.coates@sutton.gov.uk
Copies of reports are available in large print on request

AGENDA

1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Any Items the Chair deems urgent

4.

Minutes

1-4

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November
2016.
5.

Appointment of Opportunity Sutton Ltd Company Director

5-6

This report presents for approval the appointment of a new Director of
Opportunity Sutton Limited.
6.

Sutton Living Performance Update

7 - 10

This report presents for comment the performance update for Sutton Living
Limited.
7.

Sutton Living Limited - Business Plan Update

11 - 26

This report presents proposed amendments to the assumptions in the Sutton
Living Ltd Business Plan, prior to submission of a revised business plan to the
Sutton Shareholdings Board meeting on 8th March 2017.
8.

SDEN Performance update

27 - 32

This report is presented for noting the update contained in the Sutton
Decentralised Energy Network Performance Report. The Risk Register for
Sutton Decentralised Energy Network Limited does not include any amends
since the previous meeting in November.
9.

Encompass Digital Innovation Services

33 - 36

Under matters reserved to the Sutton Shareholding Board Encompass LATC
Ltd is required to seek authority when it delivers services that are not ancillary
to its core business. This report asks for authority to start the commercial
delivery of Digital Innovation packages designed and developed by
Encompass LATC Ltd.
10.

Sutton Education Services Limited - Launch update & resolutions
agreement
To update on the company launch and to agree the articles of association.

11.

Exclusion of the Public and Press
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the

37 - 70

committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 1-7 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.”

This page is intentionally left blank

CIVIC OFFICES, SUTTON
GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOMS
FIRE PRECAUTIONS
If there is a FIRE in the building the fire alarm will sound. Leave the building
immediately by the most direct route, either back through reception or the fire exit
into Lower Square. Take your coat and any bags with you. Assemble in the car
park in front of the Holiday Inn.

Toilet

Toilet
Room 1

Toilet

Toilet

Reception

Room
5

Room
4

Fire
Exit

Room
2

Room
3

Entrance
Lower Square

Exit

Holiday Inn
Car Park

Reminder – Declarations of Interests
Members should consider the following interests and whether they have any they
should declare.
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and you have either declared it beforehand in the Register of Members’
Interests or to the Monitoring Officer for entry in the Register you must state at this
meeting that you have such an interest and then withdraw from the room or chamber
where the meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and have not previously declared it you must declare the nature of that
interest at this meeting and then withdraw from the room or chamber where the
meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Other Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Where you have any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any business at
this meeting you must declare that interest, but may continue to speak and vote on
the matter. However, if the interest is one which a member of the public, with
knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is
likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest then you should declare the
interest and withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held
whilst that business is considered.
Further information on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct
and Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you
should seek advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an
interest you should always declare it.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4
Sutton Shareholdings Board
8 November 2016

SUTTON SHAREHOLDINGS BOARD
8 November 2016 at 6.30 pm
MEMBERS:

9.

Councillor Simon Wales (Chair), Councillor Jayne McCoy (ViceChair) and Councillors Neil Garratt, Sunita Gordon and
Daniel Sangster

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.
10.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
11.

ANY ITEMS THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were no urgent items.
12.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2016 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.
13.

AMENDMENT TO ACCOUNTING PERIOD

The Director of Opportunity Sutton Ltd introduced a report to note and ratify the
amendment of the accounting period dates for Opportunity Sutton Limited (OSL),
including the two subsidiary companies Sutton Living Limited (SLL) & Sutton
Decentralised Energy Network (SDEN), and Encompass.
Resolved
That the amendment of the accounting period dates to 1 April to 31 March for
Opportunity Sutton Limited (OSL), Sutton Living Limited (SLL), Sutton Decentralised
Energy Network (SDEN) and Encompass, be noted and ratified.
14.

ENCOMPASS PAY AND REWARD SCHEME

The Managing Director of Encompass introduced the report and clarified the TUPE
arrangements in relation to the pension scheme and that new employers would be
part of a new private pension scheme.
Resolved
That the Encompass Pay and Reward Scheme be approved.

1

Agenda Item 4

Page 2

Sutton Shareholdings Board
8 November 2016

15.

CONTRACTING OUT OF HOMELESSNESS SECTION 202 REVIEWS

The Managing Director of Encompass introduced the report, clarifying that the
procurement process had been conducted whilst the service was part of the Council,
this report was to ensure Encompass had the appropriate authority to contract out
the reviews.
Members asked how the transitions arrangements were going for Encompass, and
the Managing Director indicated that a performance update would be provided to the
next meeting.
Resolved
Approve the partial contracting out of the Homelessness Reviews function to
Housing Reviews Ltd. The services to be provided by the company being limited to
the discharge of the duty under Section 202 Housing Act 1996, as amended, by
making and detailing all relevant enquiries, writing review decision letters for
approval, and adhering to the requirements as set out in Regulation 8.
16.

SUTTON LIVING - PERFORMANCE UPDATE

The Director of Sutton Living introduced the report. Members were assured that
Sutton LIving would provide business cases for any sites referred by the Council's
asset management service.
Resolved
That the performance update report be noted.
17.

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF SUTTON LIVING LIMITED

The Director of Sutton Living presented the report. Members questioned the days
per week needed in the role and were updated that this would be reviewed next
year, and that more days per week may be needed depending on how development
of sites progressed. Members requested a synopsis of Mike Kirk’s experience and
requested a copy of the recruitment brief which the Director of Sutton Living
committed to circulate to members of the shareholdings board. The Director of
Sutton LIving outlined the need to separate the functions of the Directors (to appoint
officers of the company) and the Shareholdings Board to confirm the appointment of
Directors.
Resolved
That the appointment of Mike Kirk as a Director of Sutton Living Limited be
approved.
18.

SDEN PERFORMANCE UPDATE

The Director of SDEN introduced the report. Members requested an update on
negotiations with Barratts and were assured that progress was being made,
specifically on the pricing policy. The committee were advised that Barratts had been
2

Page 3

Agenda Item 4
Sutton Shareholdings Board
8 November 2016

focused on the planning process for the development. In addition, members
requested an update on the procurement process and were advised that this had
been completed subject to final clarification on tenders and progress on crossing
railway lines and were advised that agreement with network rail was close and no
issues were anticipated.
Resolved
1. That the performance update set out in Appendix A of the report be noted.
2. That the un-amended SDEN Risk Register set out in Appendix B (exempt) of
the report be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.02 pm
Chair:
Date:

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

Report to:

Sutton Shareholdings Board

Report title:

Appointment of Director of Opportunity Sutton Limited

Report from:
Ward/Areas affected:

Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director Environment, Housing and
Regeneration
Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Councillor Simon Wales, Chair of Sutton Shareholdings Board and
Councillor Jayne McCoy, Chair of Housing, Economy and Business
Mary Morrissey  Managing Director, Opportunity Sutton Limited
Phil Butlin  Director, Opportunity Sutton Limited

Corporate Plan Priorities:

●
●
●
●
Open

Open/Exempt:

Date:

4 January 2017

An Open Council
A Green Council
A Fair Council
A Smart Council

Signed:

Date:

20 December 2016

1.

Summary

1.1

This report presents for approval the appointment of a new Director of Opportunity
Sutton Limited.

2.

Recommendations

The Sutton Shareholdings Board is recommended to
2.1

Approve the appointment of Ade Adebayo as a Director of Opportunity Sutton Limited.

3.

Background

3.1

Following the departure of a previous Director of Opportunity Sutton Limited (Eleanor
Purser), steps have been taken to recruit a new postholder.

3.2

As the appointment of Company Directors is a matter reserved to the Council as
shareholder, the approval of the Shareholding Board is now sought. Subject to
approval, Opportunity Sutton Limited will inform Companies House of the appointment
of Ade Adebayo as a Director.

4.

Impacts and Implications
Financial

Agenda Item 5

4.1

Page 6

There are no cost implications to this appointment.
Legal

4.2

The appointment of company directors is reserved to the Council’s Shareholder Board
as a reserved matter.

5.

Appendices and Background Documents

Appendix Letter
None

Title

Background Documents
None

Audit Trail
Version

Final

Consultation with other officers
Officer
Comments Sought

[...]
perty elements.
Consultation with local stakeholders will follow, ahead of the Planning application
being submitted.

●

Strategy and Resources Committee agreed to Sutton Living being given the first
opportunity to provide more detailed proposals for the conversion and refurbishment
of a number of Councilowned asset and work is now underway to carry out
valuations and costings to support scheme viability appraisals.

3.2

The Company has no financial performance to report at this stage, having yet to draw
down any loan finance or working capital for either the acquisition or development
programmes. Costs of early consultancy tasks are being met by the Council and will
be recharged to the company before the end of the financial year.

3.3

The risk register is a confidential appendix to this report.

4.

Impacts and Implications
Financial

4.1

There are no direct financial implications.
Legal

4.2

There are no direct legal implications.

5.

Appendices and Background Documents

Appendix Letter
A

Title
Sutton Living Risk Register  exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

Background Documents
None

Audit Trail
Version

1

Consultation with other officers
Officer
Finance
Legal

Date: 08 December 2016

Comments Sought
Yes
Yes

Comments checked by
Sue Hogg
Paul Evans

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 11

Report to:
Report title:
Report from:
Ward/Areas affected:
Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Open/Exempt:

Agenda Item 7

Sutton Shareholdings Board

Date:

4 January
2017
Sutton Living Limited Review of Business Plan Assumptions
Mary Morrissey, Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director of
Environment, Housing and Regeneration
Borough Wide
Councillor Simon Wales, Chair of Opportunity Sutton Limited
SubCommittee and Councillor Jayne McCoy, Chair of
Housing, Economy and Business
Mike Kirk, Interim Managing Director, Sutton Living Ltd, 020
8770 4922
● An Open Council
● A Green Council
● A Fair Council
● A Smart Council
Open

Signed:

Date:

19 December 2016

1.

Summary

1.1

This report presents proposed amendments to the assumptions in the Sutton
Living Ltd Business Plan , prior to submission of a revised business plan to the
Sutton Shareholdings Board meeting on 8th March 2017.

2.

Recommendations

The Sutton Shareholdings Board is recommended to:
2.1

Note and approve the proposed amendments, summarised in Appendix 1 of the
attached report from Sutton Living Ltd.

3.

Background

3.1

The report from Sutton Living Limited's Managing Director recommends the
streamlining of development assumptions for the development of schemes by
Sutton Living Limited, based upon commonly agreed industry standards. It also

Page 12

Agenda Item 7

proposes amendments to the rent assumptions in the company’s business plan to
reflect the recently published Mayor of London’s affordable housing programme
which has new definitions of affordable and intermediate rent, the latter now
known as London Living Rent.
3.2

The updated Business Plan itself will be presented to the meeting of the Sutton
Shareholdings Board on 8th March, alongside an annual review of activity since
February 2016.

4.

Impacts and Implications
Financial

4.1

The proposed amendment to the assumptions contained within the business plan
will ensure that the financial appraisals undertaken for each potential investment
are more robust and in line with the current market conditions.
Legal

4.2

5.

There are no significant legal implications

Appendices and Background Documents

Appendix Letter
A

Title
Review of Business Plan
Assumptions

Background Documents
None

Audit Trail
Version

Final

Consultation with other officers
Officer
Finance
Legal

Date: 08
December 2016

Comments Sought
Yes
Yes

Comments
checked by
Sue Hogg
Paul Evans

Page 13

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A

Sutton Living Limited
Review of Business Plan Assumptions
Sutton Shareholdings Board
4th January 2017

Review of Business Plan Assumptions Sutton Living Limited
1.0.

Summary

1.1

In February 2016, the Sutton Shareholdings Board agreed a Revised
Business Plan which set out a number of development assumptions relating to
rents, the development process, and rates of return. The intention is that these
assumptions will be reviewed annually in association with a review of the
company’s business plan

1.2

It is proposed to undertake a two stage review in 2017, firstly, to review the
business plan assumptions, which is the subject of this report, and secondly, to
review the Sutton Living Business Plan for the 8th March meeting of the Sutton
Shareholdings Board.

1.3

This report recommends a streamlining of the development assumptions used
in order to concentrate on key areas relating to scheme viability, and use
industry accepted standards to avoid the need of the Shareholding Board’s
approval of individual assumptions each year to ensure the company remains
competitive and responsive in the market place.

Sutton Living Limited Review of Business Plan Assumptions

December 19, 2016

Agenda Item 7

Page 14
Appendix A

2.0

Background to February 2016 report

2.1

The assumptions are set in para. 3 onwards in this report and summarised in
Appendix 1

2.2

The Business Plan Model assumed the delivery of 250 dwellings specifying the
numbers to be market sales, market rent, affordable rent and shared ownership.
The Business Plan itself assumed 225 dwellings in ownership after market sales
through development of Council and privately purchased land as well as “off the
shelf” acquisitions from private developers. Each development opportunity would
be the subject of a development appraisal seeking set returns. It was assumed
that some of the appraisals would have negative outcomes but that schemes in
total would balance or outweigh any negative ones so creating an internal
subsidy for future developments.

2.3

It was recognised that operating a development company 
[...]
to prioritise
one scheme over
another
Standard assumption

December 19, 2016

Page 25

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A

Sutton Living Limited Review of Business Plan Assumptions

December 19, 2016

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

Report to:

Sutton Shareholdings Board

Report title:

Sutton Decentralised Energy Network Business Performance Update

Report from:

Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director of Environment, Housing and
Regeneration
Borough Wide
Councillor Simon Wales, Chair of the Sutton Shareholdings Board and
Councillor Jayne McCoy, Chair of Housing, Economy and Business
Committee
Mandy Cherrington, Director – Sutton Decentralised Energy Network
Limited, 020 8770 5530

Ward/Areas affected:
Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Open/Exempt:

Signed:

Date:

4 January 2017

● An Open Council
● A Green Council
● A Fair Council
● A Smart Council
Open with the exception of Appendix B (Sutton Decentralised Energy
Network Risk Register) which is exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
Date:
19 December 2016

1.

Summary

1.1

This report is presented for noting the update contained in the Sutton Decentralised Energy
Network Performance Report. The Risk Register for Sutton Decentralised Energy Network
Limited does not include any amends since the previous meeting in November 2016 and
therefore an unamended version has been attached.

2.

Recommendations

The Sutton Shareholding Board is recommended to:
2.1

Note the performance update contained in the Sutton Decentralised Energy Network
Performance Report in Appendix A.

2.2

Note the unamended Sutton Decentralised Energy Network Risk Register from the previous
committee in Appendix B (exempt).

3.

Background

Page 28

Agenda Item 8

3.1

Following the Council’s decision in July 2014 to establish an Energy Services Company (ESCo),
a detailed business model was prepared to demonstrate the commercial viability of the proposed
company. The initial business plan was approved by the OSL SubCommittee (now the Sutton
Shareholdings Board) on 4 August 2015, along with the Shareholder Agreement, enabling Sutton
Decentralised Energy Network Limited to be established.

3.2

Since the approval of the business plan at OSL SubCommittee (now the Sutton Shareholdings
Board) progress has been made on both Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the network.

4.

Issues

Risk Register: Revisions
4.1

There have been no amendments to the Risk Register since the previous Sutton Shareholdings
Board on 8 November 2016. The unamended document is attached at Appendix B.

5.

Options Considered

Performance Update
5.1

The performance update is attached at Appendix A – Sutton Decentralised Energy Network
Performance Report dated October/November 2016.

6.

Impacts and Implications
Financial

6.1

In July 2013, the London Borough of Sutton’s Strategy and Resources Committee (S&R)
approved the Conceptual Business Case for the development of a district heating network in
Sutton, with funding of £4.5m.

6.2

A detailed Financial Model has been prepared for the Phase 1 Scheme and this demonstrates
positive cash flow of £1.54m from delivery of the scheme.
Legal

6.3

This report seeks to update the Shareholdings Board and the recommendations which are before
the Board do not give rise to any specific legal implications.

7.

Appendices and Background Documents
Appendix letter

Title

A

Sutton Decentralised Energy Network Limited Performance Report

B

Unamended Risk Register, exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Background documents
n/a

Audit Trail
Version

Final

Draft: 07/12/2016

Consultation with other officers
Finance

Yes

Phil Butlin

Legal

Yes

Padma Srinivasan

Equality Impact Assessment
required?

No

N/A

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 31

Agenda Item 8
Appendix A

SDEN Performance Report for the Opportunity Sutton
[...]
rrently live, www.sden.org.uk

Works for next period
i.

Review prospectus and update as necessary.

7. Phase 2
Works Undertaken
i.
ii.

Discussions are ongoing with a number of potential consumers for Phase 2.
Scope for the technical consultancy work to support the development of the Phase 2
Business Plan is prepared and with Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy
(BEIS) for approval as they are funding this.

Works for next period
i.
ii.

Continue discussions to enable the development of the Phase 2 plan.
Commission consultants funded by the Heat Delivery Unit (HNDU) award to gather detailed
data for the Phase 2 Business Plan.

Page 33

Agenda Item 9

Report to:

Sutton Shareholdings Board

Report title:

Encompass Digital Innovation Services

Report from:

Mary Morrissey, Strategic Director Environment, Housing and
Regeneration

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

Councillor Simon Wales, Deputy Leader of the Council

Corporate Plan Priorities:

● An Open Council
● A Fair Council
● A Smart Council
Open

Open/Exempt:

Date:

4 January 2017

Marcus ReesHarris, Head of Quality and Business Development
020 8770 5693

Signed:

Date:

20 December 2016

1.

Summary

1.1

Under matters reserved to the Sutton Shareholding Board Encompass LATC Lts is required to
seek authority when it delivers services that are not ancillary to its core business.

1.2

This report asks for authority to start the commercial delivery of Digital Innovation packages
designed and developed by Encompass LATC Ltd.

2.

Recommendations
The Sutton Shareholdings Board is recommended to:

2.1

Approve the commercial delivery of the Digital Innovation Packages designed and developed by
Encompass LATC Ltd to other organisations.

3.

Background

3.1

Encompass Business plan set out an ambitious business development plan.

Agenda Item 9

3.2

Page 34

Aligned to our vision and values, our approach to business development is to:

[...]
 Item 10

●

●

●

Contract Management to be delivered by Commissioning & Governance with the
Authorised Officer (whose role is to be the Council’s named individual accountable for
ensuring our obligations are met) retained in the People’s Directorate. Contract
management meetings have taken place monthly since the service went live.
Recruitment of 3 Non Executive Directors (NED)  This is being managed by the
Council’s HR service, advert has gone out in the following sites, LBS, Indeed.co.uk,
linkedIn, NED Exchange, Sunday Times online and NEDonBoard website. The closing
date for applications was Friday 9 December, shortlisting was w/c 12 December, with
interview dates in late December.
Recruitment of Managing Director and NED (Chair)  Are both being managed by
Penna, with the Managing Director closing date being 19 Dec, a preliminary/technical
interview w/c 9 Jan, and a final interview w/c 30 January. The Chair recruitment has a
closing date 16 Dec, with a prelim/technical interview w/c 19 Dec, and a final
interview w/c 16 January.

1.4

For a more detailed report on progress covering ownership, governance, management, initial
development priorities, financial outlook and contract management please see appendix A.

2.

Recommendations

The Sutton Shareholdings Board is recommended to:
2.1

Agree SES Ltd Articles of Association (appendix B).

2.2

Agree appointment of Directors that have been selected and recommended to date (names to be
circulated to members in advance of the meeting) and;

2.3

Delegate authority to the Council’s Authorised Officer (Kieran Holliday) to appoint the Chair on
the timeline set out above (in consultation with the Chairs of the SSB and CFE Committee).

3.

Background

3.1

This project was part of the Children’s Service Redesign programme and was scoped in the
Spring of 2015. In October 2015, once initial information gathering and stakeholder consultation
had been completed, the project gained traction and a dedicated resource was bough
[...]
very model until the eventual arrangement was agreed with the Schools Forum in early
2016. Since then, schools have been offered the opportunity to be ‘B’ shareholders in the
company, with 20 schools confirming they will be taking up the offer and a further 7 schools to
respond in mid December after the outcome of Governor meetings.

6.

Impacts and Implications
Financial

6.1

The planned general fund savings from this project are £946,000 in 2016/17 and a further
£458,000 in 2017/18, totalling £1,404k annually from 2017/18. About half of the planned general
fund savings were achieved prior to the launch of the company, mainly through restructuring.
The balance of the savings will be achieved by reductions in the price paid by the Council to
SES Ltd for the services provided under the contract between the parties. SES Ltd will need to
reduce its net costs accordingly and this is expected to be achieved through income generation
from schools and further restructuring.

6.2

In addition to the general fund savings the Schools Forum is considering a proposal to reduce
central Dedicated Schools Grant funding (that would otherwise have been income to the
company) by £798,000 over a three year period, starting with £200k in financial year 2017/18.
This follows their earlier decision to remove all funding for one of the company’s teams from
January 2017 (£427,000 full year).

6.3

In the June report to the Children Families and Education Committee it was reported that it was
expected that the Council would make a loan to SES Ltd to fund its working capital
requirements. After further discussions it was agreed to schedule the payments made by the
Council for the services provided so that the company’s cash flow position remained in credit
throughout the year. This meant that the loan was no longer required.

6.4

The June report also flagged a financial risk around higher than expected pension costs for the
Company (estimated at an additional £106,000). These are being tak

Minutes of the meeting

Sutton Shareholdings Board
4 January 2017

SUTTON SHAREHOLDINGS BOARD
4 January 2017 at 6.30 pm
MEMBERS:

19.

Councillor Simon Wales (Chair), Councillor Jayne McCoy (ViceChair) and Councillors Neil Garratt, Sunita Gordon and
Daniel Sangster

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

20.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

21.

ANY ITEMS THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were no items the chair deemed urgent.

22.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2016 were approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chair.

23.

APPOINTMENT OF OPPORTUNITY SUTTON LTD COMPANY DIRECTOR

The Strategic Director Environment, Housing and Regeneration introduced the report which
sought approval of an appointment to the Opportunity Sutton Limited Board.
Resolved
That the appointment of Ade Adebayo as a Director of Opportunity Sutton Limited be
approved.

24.

SUTTON LIVING PERFORMANCE UPDATE

The Sutton Living Director presented the report which gave an update on Sutton Living
performance since the last meeting. Members requested clarity on when the acquisition of
Lodge Place would happen, Officers confirmed it was anticipated to be by the end of the
current quarter.
Resolved
That the proposed amendments, summarised in Appendix 1 of the attached report from
Sutton Living Ltd be noted and approved.

25.

SUTTON LIVING LIMITED - BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE

The Interim Managing Director, Sutton Living presented the report which sought approval of
changes to some assumptions within the Sutton Living Business Plan. Members asked
questions about the affordability of rents and how aspirations of the company would be met
in light of the Mayor of London’s affordability measures. The Sutton Living Director advised
that a further report would be brought to the March meetings on whether the company would
seek to register as a provider in order to drawn down on grant funding from GLA.
In addition members asked how the Company will approach managing a portfolio of sites
and overall viability. Officers advised that it was important that each scheme was viable in

1

Sutton Shareholdings Board
4 January 2017
it’s own right and a guiding principle would be achieving commercial returns for the
Company.
Members also highlighted that the financial performance records set out were intended to be
used to monitor performance , not with the intention of projects having to meet all targets.
Resolved
That the proposed amendments to the Sutton Living Business Plan, summarised in
Appendix A of the report, be noted and approved

26.
SUTTON DECENTRALISED ENERGY NETWORK (SDEN)
PERFORMANCE UPDATE

The SDEN Director introduced the report which gave an update on SDEN performance
since the last meeting. Officers highlighted that progress was on track for Viridor agreement
by the end of January. Members asked questions about a final review of the business case.
Officers confirmed that KPMG had been commissioned to carry out this review. In response
to further questions Officers confirmed that it was anticipated that the financial deal would
allow improved figures to those in the original business case considered by Housing,
Economy and Business Committee, in terms of both returns to the company and pricing for
customers.
Resolved

1. That the performance update contained in the Sutton Decentralised Energy Network
Performance Report, Appendix A to the report, be noted

2. That the un-amended Sutton Decentralised Energy Network Risk Register from the
previous committee as set out at Appendix B (exempt) to the report be noted.

27.

ENCOMPASS DIGITAL INNOVATION SERVICES

The Head of Business Development (Encompass) introduced the report which sought
approval to start the commercial delivery of Digital Innovation packages designed and
developed by Encompass LATC Ltd. Members questioned what the impact of providing this
commercial element would be on the core service provided Sutton clients. Officers
explained this was facilitated by project approach of the team the current level of work would
not impact on clients. More resource would be taken on if scale of projects in terms of digital
innovation increased.
Resolved
That the commercial delivery of the Digital Innovation Packages designed and developed by
Encompass LATC Ltd to other organisations be approved

28.
SUTTON EDUCATION SERVICES LIMITED - LAUNCH UPDATE &
RESOLUTIONS AGREEMENT
The Head of Strategic Business presented the report.
Members commented on the numbering of the Article of Associations, Officers confirmed
there was an error which would be corrected and that all the relevant information was
included in the appendix.
Members questioned why savings in ‘back-office’ costs might not be achievable. Officers
explained this was affected by assumptions made regarding central support costs from the
Council and that how these costs were applied was more of an issue for Standing

2

Sutton Shareholdings Board
4 January 2017
Committees. In response Members requested that reports brought to the committee focus
more on the operation of the respective company.
Members highlighted that the role of the company was to provide services, previously the
responsibility of the Council, in a different way and sought clarification on what would
happen if the company was not viable. Officers advised that the company expected to break
even by year two. The company provided both discretionary and statutory education
services. The majority of income would come from central and local authority funding for
educational services and it was expected that the deficit would be addressed by delivering
more traded services by year two.
It was requested that the final Articles, along with memorandum of understanding and and
shareholder agreement be circulated to members of the committee.
As details of the Director appointments had not been circulated to members in advance of
the meeting recommendation 2.1 was amended to delegate their appointment to the
Council’s Authorised Officer in consultation with the relevant lead members.
Resolved

1. That the Sutton Education Services Ltd Articles of Association as set out at Appendix
B to the report be approved.

2. That authority be delegated to the Council’s Authorised Officer (Kieran Holliday) to
appoint the Directors that have been selected and recommended to date in
consultation with the Chairs of Sutton Shareholdings Board and Children, Families
and Education Committee.

3. That authority be delegated to the Council’s Authorised Officer (Kieran Holliday) to
appoint the Chair on the timeline set out above (in consultation with the Chairs of the
Sutton Shareholdings Board and Children, Families and Education Committee).

The meeting ended at 7.27 pm
Chair:
Date:

3

